principal and accrued interest on those loans shall be reconciled as of December 31, 2025, and 
reflected as part of this new consolidated loan. Effective as of December 31, 2025, Lender agrees 
to extend to Borrower a new loan in the principal amount of Three Million Seven Hundred 
Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000), inclusive of accrued interest and other reconciled balances 
through that date, to support Borrower’s educational and operational  

C. The “California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual” published by
the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (“FCMAT”) states that “[a]t the end of the fiscal

[...]

Academy – OC (“Borrower”) The outstanding principal and accrued interest on those loans shall 

be reconciled as of December 31, 2025, and reflected as part of this new consolidated loan. 

Effective as of December 31, 2025, Lender agrees to extend to Borrower a new loan in the 

principal amount of Three Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,700,000), inclusive of 

accrued interest and other reconciled balances through that date, to support Borrower’s educational 

and operational  

D. The “California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual” published by

the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (“FCMAT”) states that “[a]t the end of the fiscal